The term “pre-opening obligations” means the obligations we have to 
you under this Agreement that must be performed before your open your Facility. 

4 FEES; SALES REPORTING 

4.1 Initial Fees. When you sign this Agreement, you agree to pay us an initial franchise fee of 
Sixty-Five Thousand Dollars ($65,000) (the “Initial Franchise Fee”). The Initial Franchise Fee 
is not refundable, and is payable in consideration of the services that we provide to you in 
connection with helping you to establish your new Facility. 

4.2 Royalty Fees and Sales Reports.

[...]

Franchised Business (and before you start any such construction or renovation) you agree to 
comply, at your expense, with all of the following requirements, which you agree to satisfy to 
our reasonable satisfaction:  

5.6.1 You agree to pay us a one-time construction plan review fee of One Thousand Five 
Hundred Dollars ($1,500). This covers up to three hours of our time reviewing your 
plans. If more time is required, you agree to pay our then-current hourly rate (which is 
currently $350 per hour).  

5.6.2 You agree to employ a qualified, licensed architect or engineer who is reasonably